
P.O. Box 1749 
Halifax, Nova Scotia 
B3J 3A5 Canada    

Item No. 10.1.1 
Halifax and West Community Council 

September 19, 2023 
October 10, 2023 

TO: Chair and Members of Halifax and West Community Council 

SUBMITTED BY: 
Jacqueline Hamilton, Executive Director of Planning and Development 

DATE: August 28, 2023 

SUBJECT: PLANAPP 2023-01043: Substantive Amendment to the Development 
Agreement for 1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax 

ORIGIN 

Application by BMP Developments, on behalf of Halifax County Condominium Corporation No. 412. 

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY 

Halifax Regional Municipality Charter (HRM Charter), Part VIII, Planning & Development. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Halifax and West Community Council: 

1. Give notice of motion to consider the proposed amending agreement, as set out in Attachment A,
to permit an extension for the completion of construction at 1021 Beaufort Avenue, Halifax and
schedule a public hearing;

2. Approve the proposed amending agreement, which shall be substantially of the same form as set
out in Attachment A; and

3. Require the agreement be signed by the property owner within 120 days, or any extension thereof
granted by Council on request of the property owner, from the date of final approval by Council and
any other bodies as necessary, including applicable appeal periods, whichever is later; otherwise
this approval will be void and obligations arising hereunder shall be at an end.

- Original Signed -

REVISED
September 21, 2023
Report's Subject Title Only 



PLANAPP 2023-01043: Development Agreement 
1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax 
Community Council Report  - 2 -                  September 19, 2023 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
BMP Developments, on behalf of Halifax County Condominium Corporation No. 412, have applied to 
amend an existing development agreement at 1021 Beaufort Avenue, Halifax to extend the date of 
completion of development by two (2) years. 
 
Subject Site 1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax, PID 41457144 
Location On the north side of Beaufort Avenue between Regina 

Terrace and Inglis Street 
Regional Plan Designation Urban Settlement 
Community Plan Designation (Map 1) Established Residential 
Zoning (Map 2) Established Residential 1 (ER-1) 
Size of Site 5,500m2 (59,211 ft2) 
Street Frontage 39.5 m (129.6 ft) 
Current Land Use(s) Single Unit Dwelling 
Surrounding Use(s) Residential (ER-1), single unit dwellings up to three unit 

dwellings; across Beaufort Ave is the multi-use trail as well 
as the railway corridor.  

 
Existing Development Agreement 
• On March 31, 2015, Regional Council adopted site-specific policies (Policies 1.4.1.3 and 1.4.1.4 of the 

Halifax Municipal Planning Strategy) to allow the consideration of the consolidation two parcels of land 
and development of six (6) detached, single unit buildings on a shared private driveway at 1021 
Beaufort Avenue, Halifax (Case 17174).   

• On June 24, 2015, Halifax and West Community Council approved a development agreement to allow 
the proposed development (Attachment D). The development agreement was registered at the Land 
Registry on November 9, 2015.  

• The commencement and completion time periods contained within the existing agreement are four (4) 
and six (6) years from date of registration of the agreement (November 9, 2019 and November 9, 2021), 
respectively.   

• The development agreement defines commencement of development as final subdivision approval for 
consolidation of the two lots into one (1), as per Schedule B of the development agreement. The 
consolidation was approved on April 5, 2017.   

• The completion of development is defined as the issuance of a construction permit for all six home 
sites. To date, only two construction permits have been received, and one of those has been issued, 
which does not satisfy the completion requirements of the development agreement. According to 
Section 7.4.2 of the existing agreement, the agreement shall have no further force or effect if completion 
does not occur within the prescribed time period.  

 
Section 6.1 of the existing development agreement identifies amendments that are deemed to be non-
substantive, including the granting of an extension for the length of time for the completion of the 
development. However, section 7.4.4 of the agreement states that extensions can only be considered if the 
Municipality receives a written request from the Developer at least sixty (60) calendar days prior to the 
expiry of the completion of the development time period. The written request was not received by 
September 10, 2021, therefore, the proposed amendment can only be considered as a substantive 
amendment.   
 
Enabling Policy and LUB Context 
The existing development agreement was approved under Policies 1.4.1.3 and 1.4.1.4 of the Halifax 
Municipal Planning Strategy (see staff report dated January 23, 2015)1. The Regional Centre Secondary 
Municipal Planning Strategy (RCSMPS) and the Regional Center Land Use By-law (LUB) was adopted on 

 
 
1 https://legacycontent.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/documents/150310ca1121.pdf  

https://legacycontent.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/documents/150310ca1121.pdf
https://legacycontent.halifax.ca/council/agendasc/documents/150310ca1121.pdf


PLANAPP 2023-01043: Development Agreement 
1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax 
Community Council Report  - 3 -                  September 19, 2023 
 
November 21, 2021, at which time the subject site was designated ER (Established Residential) and zoned 
ER-1 (Established Residential 1).   
 
When the RCSMPS was adopted, the policies which enabled the original development were repealed, 
including policies 1.4.1.3 and 1.4.1.4. However, the RCSMPS does provide specific ‘transition’ policies, 
such as Policy IM-33, which enables applications for non-substantive amendments to existing development 
agreements to be considered under the policies in effect at the time the agreement was approved. Policy 
IM-34 enables Council to consider applications to extend construction commencement and completion 
dates by two years, which is reflected in the applicant’s request (Attachment B).   
 
 
COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
The community engagement process is consistent with the intent of the HRM Community Engagement 
Strategy.  The level of community engagement was consultation, achieved through providing information 
and seeking comments through the HRM website and signage posted on the subject site.  
 
A public hearing must be held by Halifax and West Community Council before they can consider approval 
of the proposed amending agreement. Should Community Council decide to proceed with a public hearing 
on this application, in addition to the advertisement on the HRM webpage, property owners within the 
notification area shown on Map 2 will be notified of the hearing by regular mail.  
 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Staff has reviewed the proposal relative to all relevant policies and advise that it is consistent with the intent 
of the RCSMPS. Attachment C provides an evaluation of the proposed amending agreement in relation to 
the relevant policies.   
 
Proposed Amending Agreement 
Attachment A contains the proposed amending agreement which allows for a time extension for the 
completion of development. As per Policy IM-34 of the RCSMPS, the new completion date extends two (2) 
years, but not beyond, from the completion date contained in the original development agreement. Section 
7.4.2 of the development agreement states that the development is to be completed within six (6) years 
from the date of registration of the agreement, which translates to November 9, 2021. The proposed 
amending agreement states that the development must be completed by November 9, 2023, in accordance 
Policy IM-34. Staff are working with the applicant to ensure that all requirements for construction permit 
submissions are being met and that there is sufficient time for the review and issuance of the permits as 
required by the agreement. If the amending agreement is approved and the remaining five construction 
permits are not issued by Nov 9, 2023, the agreement will have no further force or effect, and the 
development of the lands will need to conform to the provisions of the Land Use Bylaw.  
 
Land Use Compatibility 
No changes are proposed to the development details contained within the existing development agreement. 
This includes the requirements pertaining to scale, siting, and architectural details of the structures, as well 
as tree preservation, interpretive panels, access, driveway, and parking requirements. The January 23, 
2015 staff report (linked above within the Background section of this report) provides additional details, 
along with background information relative to the land use compatibility.  
 
Conclusion 
Staff have reviewed the proposal in terms of all relevant policy criteria and advise that the proposal is 
consistent with the intent of the RCSMPS. The proposed amendment will allow the development to 
continue, considering delays that were experienced during the Covid-19 pandemic and ongoing labour and 
market challenges, while not granting unintended longstanding rights. The extension to the completion date 
is not expected to result in any additional neighbourhood impact. Given that the proposed development 



PLANAPP 2023-01043: Development Agreement 
1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax 
Community Council Report  - 4 -                  September 19, 2023 
 
remains the same as in the existing agreement, it remains compatible with the community. The RCSMPS 
specifically indicates that only a single time extension application per development agreement shall be 
considered under the new policy. As such, this would be the one and only extension request permitted on 
this property under the current iteration of this policy. Therefore, staff recommend that the Halifax and West 
Community Council approve the proposed amending agreement.  
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The applicant will be responsible for all costs, expenses, liabilities and obligations imposed under or 
incurred in order to satisfy the terms of this proposed development agreement. The administration of the 
proposed development agreement can be carried out within the approved 2023-2024 operating budget for 
Planning and Development. 
 
 
RISK CONSIDERATION 
 
There are no significant risks associated with the recommendations contained within this report.  This 
application may be considered under existing SMPS policies.  Community Council has the discretion to 
make decisions that are consistent with the SMPS, and such decisions may be appealed to the N.S. Utility 
and Review Board.  Information concerning risks and other implications of adopting the proposed amending 
development agreement are contained within the Discussion section of this report. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No environmental implications are identified.  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. Halifax and West Community Council may choose to approve the proposed amending agreement 
subject to modifications. Such modifications may require further negotiation with the applicant and 
may require a supplementary report or another public hearing.  A decision of Council to approve 
this amending agreement is appealable to the N.S. Utility & Review Board as per Section 262 of 
the HRM Charter. 

 
2. Halifax and West Community Council may choose to refuse the proposed amending agreement, 

and in doing so, must provide reasons why the proposed amending agreement does not reasonably 
carry out the intent of the MPS.   A decision of Council to refuse the proposed amending agreement 
is appealable to the N.S. Utility & Review Board as per Section 262 of the HRM Charter. 

 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Map 1: Generalized Future Land Use 
Map 2: Zoning and Notification Area 
 
Attachment A: Proposed Amending Agreement 
Attachment B: Applicant Submission Letter 
Attachment C: Review of Relevant MPS Policies 
Attachment D:  Existing Development Agreement 
 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
 



PLANAPP 2023-01043: Development Agreement 
1021 Beaufort Ave, Halifax 
Community Council Report  - 5 -                  September 19, 2023 
 
A copy of this report can be obtained online at halifax.ca or by contacting the Office of the Municipal Clerk at 
902.490.4210. 
 
Report Prepared by: Kelly Greenland, Planner II, Urban Enabled Applications, 902.497.5088 
 
 

http://www.halifax.ca/


!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! ! !

982

986

995

991

985

977

981

6229

6240
6177

6174

6180

6199

6228

1011

6242

6239

1021

6215

6212

6249

6178

6201

6157

6165
6220

6214

6150

6171

6227

1123

1031

1051

6169

6189

6207

6177

6224

6241

1025

6160

6180

6200

6230

6262

6144

6164

6186

6194

6187

6219

1005

1127

6235

6250

6238

1113

6192

6208

6196

6193

6203

6221

1059

Beaufort Ave

Regina Terr

Inglis
 S

t

Merlin
 Crt

ER

ER

ER

ER

Subject Property

Map 1 - Generalized Future Land Use

±

0 40 m

This map is an unofficial reproduction of
a portion of the Generalized Future Land
Use Map for the plan area indicated.

The accuracy of any representation on
this plan is not guaranteed.

Designation

! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! !

! ! ! ! ! ! !

Established ResidentialER

Case PLANAPP-2023-01043 T:\work\planning\SER_Group\SER_CasesVariances\PLANAPP-2023-01043\Maps_Plans\  (SE/LA)

Regional Centre
Land Use By-Law Area

1021 Beaufort Avenue
Halifax





THIS FIRST AMENDING AGREEMENT made this   day of [Insert Month], 20__, 

BETWEEN: 
HALIFAX COUNTY CONDOMINIUM CORPORATION NO. 412 
a body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia 
(hereinafter called the "Developer")  

OF THE FIRST PART 
- and -

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY, 
a municipal body corporate, in the Province of Nova Scotia 
(hereinafter called the "Municipality") 

OF THE SECOND PART 

WHEREAS the Developer is the registered owner of certain lands located at 1021 
Beaufort Ave, Halifax (PID 41457144) and which said lands are more particularly described in 
Schedule A hereto (hereinafter called the "Lands"); 

AND WHEREAS the Halifax and West Community Council approved an application to 
enter into a Development Agreement to allow for the Lands to be consolidated into one (1) 
residential lot and developed with six (6) detached single unit houses (municipal case 17174), 
which said Development Agreement was registered at the Land Registration Office on November 
9, 2015 as Document Number (108075806) (hereinafter called the “Original Agreement”); 

AND WHEREAS the Developer has requested an amendment to the Original Agreement 
to allow for an extension to the date of construction completion of development on the Lands 
pursuant to the provisions of the Halifax Regional Municipality Charter and pursuant to Policy IM-
34 of the Regional Centre Municipal Planning Strategy and pursuant to Section 6 of the Original 
Agreement; 

AND WHEREAS Halifax and West Community Council approved this request at a meeting 
held on [Insert – Date], referenced as Municipal Case Number PLANAPP-2023-01043; 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the benefits accrued to each party from the covenants 
herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 
 ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

1. Except where specifically varied by this First Amending Agreement, all other conditions
and provisions of the Original/Existing Agreement as amended shall remain in effect.

2. The Developer agrees that the Lands shall be developed and used only in accordance
with and subject to the terms and conditions of this First Amending Agreement, and the
Original Agreement.

Attachment A: Proposed Amending Agreement



3. Section 7.4.2 of the Original Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text shown in
strikeout, and inserting the text shown in bold as follows:

7.4.2  In the event that development on the Lands has not been completed by November
9, 2023, within six (6) years from the date of registration of this Agreement at the 
Registry of Deeds or Land Registry Office, as indicated herein, the Agreement 
shall have no further force or effect and henceforth the development of the Lands 
shall conform with the provisions of the Land Use By-law.  

4. Section 7.5.1 of the Original Agreement shall be amended by deleting the text shown in
strikeout, and inserting the text shown in bold as follows:

7.5.1 If the Developer fails to complete the development by November 9, 2023 after six
(6) years from the date of registration of this First Amending Agreement at the
Registry of Deeds or Land Registration Office Council the Municipality may
review this Agreement, in whole or in part, and may:

(a) Retain the Agreement in its present form;
(b) Negotiate a new Agreement; or
(c) Discharge this Agreement.



 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREAS the said parties to these presents have hereunto set their hands and 
affixed their seals the day and year first above written. 
 
 
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED in the 
presence of: 
 
 
 
 
Witness 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
================================== 
 
SIGNED, DELIVERED AND ATTESTED to 
by the proper signing officers of Halifax 
Regional Municipality, duly authorized in that 
behalf, in the presence of: 
 
 
 
 
Witness 
 
 
 
 
 
Witness 

 
 

HALIFAX COUNTY CONDOMINIUM 
CORPORATION NO. 412  
 
 
 
Per:_______________________________ 

 
Print Name: ________________________________ 
 
 
Position/Title: _______________________________ 
 
 
Date Signed: ________________________________ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

================================== 
 

HALIFAX REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Per: _______________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
Date Signed: ________________________________ 
 
 
 
Per: _______________________________ 
      MUNICIPAL CLERK 
 
Date Signed: ________________________________ 

   



PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

On this _____ day of _______________, A.D. 20____, before me, personally came and 
appeared _________________________, the  subscribing witness to the foregoing indenture 
who having been by me duly sworn, made oath and said that _________________________ 
_________________________ of the parties thereto, signed, sealed and delivered the same in 
his/her presence. 

___________________________________ 
A Commissioner of the Supreme Court 

of Nova Scotia 

PROVINCE OF NOVA SCOTIA 
COUNTY OF HALIFAX 

On this _____ day of _______________, A.D. 20____, before me, personally came and 
appeared _________________________, the subscribing witness to the foregoing indenture 
who having been by me duly sworn, made oath and said that Mike Savage, Mayor and Iain 
MacLean Clerk of the Halifax Regional Municipality, signed the same and affixed the seal of the 
said Municipality thereto in  his/her presence. 

_________________________________ 
A Commissioner of the Supreme Court 

of Nova Scotia 



Schedule A 

Registration County: HALIFAX COUNTY 
Street/Place Name: BEAUFORT AVENUE / HALIFAX 
Title of Plan: PLAN OF SURVEY OF LOT BA-1, A CONSOLIDATION OF P.I.D. 
00052357, P.I.D. 00052340, & P.I.D. 40259095, LANDS OF 3291735 NOVA SCOTIA 
LIMITED 
Designation of Parcel on Plan: LOT BA-1 
Registration Number of Plan: 110604353 
Registration Date of Plan: 2017-04-13 13:21:42 

*** Municipal Government Act, Part IX Compliance *** 

Compliance: 

The parcel is created by a subdivision (details below) that has been filed under the 
Registry Act or registered under the Land Registration Act 
Registration District: HALIFAX COUNTY 
Registration Year: 2017 
Plan or Document Number: 110604353 



Attachment B: Applicant Submission Letter



Attachment C – Review of Relevant MPS Policies 

Regional Centre Municipal Planning Strategy 

Policy Staff Comments 

IMPLEMENTATION 

Policy IM-34 
Policy IM-34 Applications for amendments to existing development agreements to extend the project 
commencement and completion dates shall only be considered by Council if:  

a) the project commencement date is
proposed to increase by no more than two
years;

The development has already met the 
requirements for the commencement of the project 
therefore this is not applicable for this application. 

b) the project completion dates proposed to
increase by no more than two years; and 

The completion date set out in the existing 
development agreement is a maximum of six (6) 
years from the date of registration of the existing 
agreement. The existing agreement was 
registered on November 9, 2015, therefore the 
completion date was November 9, 2021. The 
proposed extension is stated in the proposed 
amending agreement as November 9, 2023. This 
new date satisfies the policy.   

c) there is only one application per
development agreement to be considered. 

This is the first application for extension for this 
development agreement  



Attachment D: Existing Development Agreement


















































	ORIGIN
	LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Existing Development Agreement

	ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS
	Case 2023 01043 All Attachments.pdf
	2023-01043_Map1_GFLUM
	2023-01043_Map2_Zoning
	2023-01043_AttA_AmendDA
	2023-01043_AttB_ApplicantSubmissionLetter
	2023-01043_AttC_PolicyMatrix
	2023-01043_AttD_ExistingDA




